

No. 17-155

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ERIK LINDSEY HUGHES,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Stephanie A. Kearns  
Brian Mendelsohn  
FEDERAL DEFENDER  
PROGRAM, INC.  
101 Marietta St., N.W.  
Suite 1500  
Atlanta, GA 30303

Eric A. Shumsky  
Thomas M. Bondy  
Melanie L. Bostwick  
Katherine M. Kopp  
Benjamin F. Aiken  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
1152 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

E. Joshua Rosenkranz  
*Counsel of Record*  
Daniel A. Rubens  
Cynthia B. Stein  
Alison M. Kilmartin  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-5000  
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Mr. Hughes Is Eligible For Relief Under § 3582(c)(2) Because His Sentence Was Based On The Guidelines.....	2
A. A sentence is “based on” the Guidelines when the Guidelines bear a reasonably close connection to it. ....	2
B. The Government’s rule is inconsistent with § 3582(c)(2)’s purposes.....	8
C. Mr. Hughes is eligible to seek relief.....	11
II. The Court Of Appeals Erred By Treating The <i>Freeman</i> Concurrence As Binding.....	12
A. The government’s criticisms of the logical-subset test lack merit.....	13
B. The government’s approach to <i>Marks</i> is untenable.....	15
C. The <i>Freeman</i> concurrence is neither a logical subset nor a “middle ground.” .....	20
D. Judicial administration would be better served by abandoning <i>Marks</i> than by adopting the government’s approach. ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Bobby v. Dixon</i> , 565 U.S. 23 (2011).....	19
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010).....	19
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010).....	7
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 522 (2011).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 12, 21
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	14
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	15
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	15, 17
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	14
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	17, 20
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	15

<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	3, 7
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	22
<i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	2, 13, 14, 20
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	9
<i>Lubben v. Selective Serv. Sys. Local Bd.</i> <i>No. 27</i> , 453 F.2d 645 (1st Cir. 1972) .....	5
<i>Manzanares v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 628 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	19
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	14, 16
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017).....	23
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004).....	19, 24
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury</i> <i>Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	19, 20

<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994).....	20
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	4
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	15, 16
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	17
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	17
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	4
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011).....	3
<i>United States v. Carrizales-Toledo</i> , 454 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>United States v. Carrozza</i> , 4 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 825 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>United States v. Duvall</i> , 740 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>United States v. Epps</i> , 707 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	24

<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	20
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 803 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 92-2065, 1992 WL 309843 (7th Cir. Oct. 27, 1992) .....	8
<i>United States v. Yemitan</i> , 70 F.3d 746 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2).....	1, 2, 4, 7, 9, 10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 3742(c) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1605 .....	4
<b>Rules and Guidelines</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5) .....	5
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10 (2013).....	9
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10(b) (2013) .....	7
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10(b)(1) (2013).....	7
U.S.S.G. § 6B1.1(c) (2013).....	6

U.S.S.G. § 6B1.2(c) (2013).....5, 7

### **Other Authorities**

- William J. Brennan, Jr., *In Defense of Dissents*, 37 Hastings L.J. 427 (1986).....19
- Brief in Opposition, *Tyrrell v. United States*, No. 08-910, 2009 WL 1354417 (U.S. May 13, 2009) .....14
- A.M. Honoré, *Ratio Decidendi: Judge and Court*, 71 Law Q. Rev. 196 (1955).....16
- Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *United States v. McWane, Inc.*, No. 08-223, 2008 WL 3884295 (U.S. Aug. 21, 2008) .....13, 14, 18
- Richard M. Re, *Beyond the Marks Rule*, (Jan. 5, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/y8wwqnnn> (forthcoming Harv. L. Rev.).....22
- Antonin Scalia, *Dissents*, OAH Mag. of Hist., Fall 1998 .....2
- Herbert Wechsler, *Toward Neutral Principles of Constitutional Law*, 73 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1959).....19, 23
- Ryan C. Williams, *Questioning Marks*, 69 Stan. L. Rev. 795 (2017) .....16, 17
